

No. 23-14199

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

CHRISTOPHER MATTHEW BATTEN,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

K-VA-T FOOD STORES, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia  
No. 22-cv-00179

---

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO  
Assistant General Counsel

CHELSEA C. SHARON  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 921-2889  
chelsea.sharon@eeoc.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....1

PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework .....2

    B. Statement of the Facts .....4

    C. Lower Court Decisions .....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....10

ARGUMENT.....12

    I. Batten’s ability to perform his essential job functions by  
        enduring pain and risking his safety did not deprive him of the  
        right to reasonable accommodation. ....12

A. This Court’s precedent does not limit ADA accommodations to those strictly necessary for performance of essential job functions. ....	12
B. The ADA’s accommodation requirement extends beyond performance of essential job functions. ....	15
C. Even if the ADA requires a nexus to essential job functions, accommodations that allow disabled employees to work more safely or less painfully can satisfy this nexus. ....	19
II. The district court erred by granting summary judgment on the ground that Batten obstructed the interactive process. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

*Bartee v. Michelin N. Am., Inc.,*

374 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2004).....29

\**Beasley v. O’Reilly Auto Parts,*

69 F.4th 744 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 9, 12-19

*Beck v. Univ. of Wis. Bd. of Regents,*

75 F.3d 1130 (7th Cir. 1996).....25

\**Bell v. O’Reilly Auto Enters., LLC,*

972 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020) .....13, 17, 18, 20

*Branson v. West,*

No. 97-C-3538, 1999 WL 311717 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 1999).....25, 28

\**Buckingham v. United States,*

998 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1993).....18

\**Burnett v. Ocean Props., Ltd.,*

987 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2021) .....20

*Cooke v. Carpenter Tech. Corp.,*

No. 20-14604, 2022 WL 17730393 (11th Cir. Dec. 16, 2022)

(per curiam) .....30

<i>Cordoba v. Dillard’s, Inc.,</i>	
419 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>D’Onofrio v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,</i>	
964 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2020).....	12-14
<i>*EEOC v. Charter Commc’ns, LLC,</i>	
75 F.4th 729 (7th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>*EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.,</i>	
417 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2005).....	27, 29
<i>Ellis v. England,</i>	
432 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Exby-Stolley v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,</i>	
979 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	19
<i>*Feist v. La., Dep’t of Just.,</i>	
730 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2013).....	16-18
<i>*Gleed v. AT &amp; T Mobility Seros., LLC,</i>	
613 F. App’x 535 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 22
<i>Hardigree v. Lofton,</i>	
992 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2021).....	4

<i>*Hill v. Assocs. for Renewal in Educ., Inc.,</i>	
897 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18, 21
<i>Holly v. Clairson Indus., L.L.C.,</i>	
492 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Hopman v. Union Pac. R.R.,</i>	
68 F.4th 394 (8th Cir. 2023).....	21, 22
<i>Hudson v. Tyson Farms, Inc.,</i>	
769 F. App'x 911 (11th Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	31
<i>Humphrey v. Mem'l Hosps. Ass'n,</i>	
239 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>LaChance v. Duffy's Draft House, Inc.,</i>	
146 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 1998).....	12-14
<i>Lucas v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.,</i>	
257 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2001).....	12-14, 19
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,</i>	
477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	19
<i>Owens v. Governor's Off. of Student Achievement,</i>	
52 F.4th 1327 (11th Cir. 2022).....	20, 26

<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin,</i>	
532 U.S. 661 (2001) .....	2
<i>Sanchez v. Vilsack,</i>	
695 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Schroeder v. AT&amp;T Mobility Servs., LLC,</i>	
568 F. Supp. 3d 889 (M.D. Tenn. 2021).....	21
<i>Stewart v. Happy Herman’s Cheshire Bridge, Inc.,</i>	
117 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 1997).....	26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Sturz v. Wis. Dep’t of Corrs.,</i>	
642 F. Supp. 2d 886 (W.D. Wis. 2009).....	24
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett,</i>	
535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	22, 23
<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City,</i>	
442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Willis v. Conopco, Inc.,</i>	
108 F.3d 282 (11th Cir. 1997) (per curiam).....	12, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1-3, 5, 15-17, 19, 22-24



42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) .....	2
*42 U.S.C. § 12111(8) .....	3, 16, 17
*42 U.S.C. § 12111(9) .....	3, 16
*42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) .....	2, 5, 19, 22
*42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A) .....	2, 15, 23
42 U.S.C. § 12116 .....	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12201(h) .....	23

**Rules and Regulations**

*29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(1) .....	3, 17, 19, 21, 22
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(3) .....	24
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1

**Other Authorities**

EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable Accommodation and*

*Undue Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, 2002*

WL 31994335 (2002) .....	26
--------------------------	----

\*Interpretive Guidance on Title I of the Americans with

Disabilities Act, 29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. 1630.9 .....	22-25, 27
---	-----------

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1995) .....	20
